Case
No.
08-13422

09-14118

08-10832
08-10832

09-10305
10-10087
10-10087
07-10651
09-14311
08-13064
10-11017
02-13376
09-11990
09-13439
10-10858

09-12888

07-10941
07-10942
07-10941
07-10942

08-11434
09-11875

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED
(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

Order
Case Name Date
DHP Holdings Il Corporation 12/21/2011
Axiant, LLC 5/12/2011
Linens Holding Co., et al. 1/28/2011
Linens Holding Co., et al. 7/18/2011
Clark, Frankie L. 1/19/2011
Aaron Chang International LLC 5/6/2011
Aaron Chang International LLC  6/15/2011
RMFP Holdings, LLC 7/18/2011
Wilcox, Colin & Ingrid 7/19/2011
Walsh Sr., George J. 7/21/2011
Garfinkel-Ogden, Carol L 7/27/2011
NextCard Inc. 9/19/2011
Janet E. Fraipont 10/18/2011
Carolyn J. Wisk 10/18/2011
Sarah M Bleyer 12/5/2011
Skins Footwear, Inc. 7/5/2011
Alliance Mortgage Investments, Inc.  9/19/2011
Alliance Bancorp 9/19/2011

Alliance Mortgage Investments, Inc. 10/19/2011

Alliance Bancorp 10/19/2011
CMT America Corp 4/18/2011
Consolidated Bedding, Inc 4/20/2011

Docket
No. Recipient
1324 Aeg Partners, LLC

613 Alan L. Frank Associates, P.C.

6526 Albert A. Natoli, P.C.
6794 Albert A. Natoli, P.C.

53 Alfred T. Giuliano
55 Alfred T. Giuliano
64 Alfred T. Giuliano
337 Alfred T. Giuliano
47 Alfred T. Giuliano
73 Alfred T. Giuliano
85 Alfred T. Giuliano
1245 Alfred T. Giuliano
74 Alfred T. Giuliano
33 Alfred T. Giuliano
47 Alfred T. Giuliano

60 Alliantgroup, LP

437 Alvarez & Marsal
819 Alvarez & Marsal
444 Alvarez & Marsal
826 Alvarez & Marsal

635 Archer & Greiner
324 Archer & Greiner

Type
Financial Consultant to Trustee

Special Litigation Counsel to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Special Counsel to Trustee

Special Tax Credit Consultants to Trustee

Special Financial Advisors & Consultants to Trustee
Special Financial Advisors & Consultants to Trustee
Special Financial Advisors & Consultants to Trustee

Special Financial Advisors & Consultants to Trustee

Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee

Fees
$27,152.20

$560,000.00

$14,440.25
$7,699.50
$22,139.75

$7,454.54
$7,324.77
$7,324.77
$129,211.28
$7,690.39
$5,548.34
$6,408.47
$304,332.96
$3,141.41
$2,119.56
$11,655.00
$492,211.49

$31,969.10

$271,608.00
$271,608.00
$7,683.50
$7,683.50
$558,583.00

$36,717.50
$172,343.50

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



08-12847
08-13064

01-1430

08-13344

02-11620
02-11620

01-1430
01-926
01-926
01-00974

00-3253
00-3253
00-3253

07-10943

10-10339

03-11508

11-12404

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

NWL Holdings, Inc. 5/12/2011
George J. Walsh, Sr. 7/18/2011
Winstar Communications, Inc. 3/28/2011

Penn Specialty Chemicals, Inc. 3/21/2011

Student Finance Corp 4/19/2011
Student Finance Corportation 12/5/2011

Winstar Communications, Inc. 3/28/2011
Muma Services, Inc. 9/8/2011
Muma Services, Inc. 9/8/2011
E.Spire Communications, Inc ~ 10/26/2011

American Eco Holding Corp 11/9/2011
American Eco Holding Corp 11/9/2011
American Eco Holding Corp 11/9/2011
Alliance Bancorp, Inc. 12/5/2011

Pinecrest National Funding LLC 12/19/2011

Troll Communications, LLC 2/8/2011

Liberty State Benefits of Delaware Inc. 12/21/2011

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

1377 Archer & Greiner Counsel to Trustee
69 Archer & Greiner Counsel to Trustee
5282 Asterion Inc. Accountants to Trustee
60 Baker & Daniels, LLP Counsel to Trustee
2108 Bayard, P. A. Counsel to Trustee
2151 Bayard, P.A. Co-Counsel to Trustee

5280 Bederson & Company, LLP Accountants & Consultants to Trustee
4646 Bederson & Company, LLP Accountants to Trustee
4646 Bederson & Company, LLP Accountants to Trustee
4239 Bederson & Company, LLP Accountants to Trustee

1629 Bifferato LLC Counsel to Trustee

1630 Bifferato LLC Counsel to Trustee

1631 Bifferato LLC Counsel to Trustee
358 Blank Rome LLP Counsel to Trustee
209 Brach Eichler LLC Special Counsel to Trustee
457 BTB Associates, LLC Consultant to Trustee

300 Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC Co-Counsel to Trustee

$306,971.50
$5,256.00
$521,288.50

$22,905.50

$103,752.50

$67,116.00
$132,440.00
$199,556.00

$56,765.50
$70,521.00
$881,127.00
$60,048.00
$1,068,461.50

$8,125.00
$3,177.00
$6,648.50
$17,950.50

$67,269.00

$15,560.00

$66,317.50

$51,028.00

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



08-13041

09-10982

10-11775

01-1430

07-10343
06-10166
09-10571
07-10343
09-12261
10-12204
09-12292
06-10166
09-10378
09-10571
01-01594
09-14154
10-12867
10-13352
10-13407
10-13484
10-13672
10-13891
10-14009
11-10628
11-10893

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

Downey Financial Corp

IH 1, Inc.

Lorraine Bailey

Winstar Communications, Inc.

Suffolk, LLC

World Health Alternatives, Inc
WL Homes LLC

Suffolk, LLC

Opus East, LLC

1919 Market Philadelphia, LLC.
Kainos Partners Holding Company, LLC
World Health Alternatives, Inc
Transit Television Network, LLC
WL Homes LLC

Atlantic Gulf Communities Corporation
BlueHippo Funding, LLC

Joel Brown and Iris R. Brown
Robin Thomas James and Pamela Sue James
Daniel Orledge and Tammy S. Orledge
Marlene E. Ritts f/k/a Marlene E. Wilhelm
Linda Lou Pepper

David A. Schlecker

Harpreet Kaur

Ronald Neil Whitteker and Sandra Lee Whitteker
John H. Buckwalter

7/12/2011

9/23/2011

9/20/2011

3/28/2011

1/5/2011
8/25/2011
8/29/2011
9/6/2011
9/8/2011
9/8/2011
9/26/2011
10/20/2011

11/8/2011
11/16/2011
11/23/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011
11/30/2011

715 Capstone Advisory Group, LLC Advisors to Trustee

1658 Chaitons LLP

76 Charles A. Stanziale Jr

5283 Christine C. Shubert

261 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
1395 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
2306 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

296 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

580 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

89 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

780 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

1424 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

97 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
2564 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
1892 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
273 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
101 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
46 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
29 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
42 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
31 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
74 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
38 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
46 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
47 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

Special Counsel for Canadian Matters to Trustee (CDN) $69,91403

Trustee

Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Special Counsel to Trustee
Special Counsel to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

$21,544.80

$277,886.50
$197,017.00
$948,959.00
$58,768.00
$17,625.00
$16,565.00
$28,211.00
$85,578.00
$60,207.02
$878,959.00
$17,349.50
$68,373.50
$4,751.50
$1,311.00
$1,423.50
$2,401.50
$1,878.00
$4,366.50
$2,028.00
$2,538.00
$2,451.00

$1,666,985.50 TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

$1,135,196.96 TOTAL



11-11833
10-10558
10-10607
10-10952
10-13792
11-10430
11-11814
09-14584
10-10186

09-12643
08-11382
08-13041
08-12100
09-11045
09-12643
07-10264

09-14118

08-12323
03-10390
04-10111
09-11397
09-10186
07-11405
98-2252

08-13031
09-12261
09-12261
10-12204
03-12465
08-12973

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED
(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

William E. Hall and Eleanor K. Hall 11/30/2011

Caladonia A. Quarles

William David Kramen and Karen L. Kramen

Sophia H. Pennington

John Parker and Buffy Parker
Vernon S. Webb and Naida L. Webb

Molly Elizbeth Nickle
Brosius-Eliason Co.
lonsep Corporation

Future Logistics Corporation
National Dry Cleaners, Inc.

Downey Financial Corp
Leisure Fitness, Inc.
Ark Il Manufacturing,LLC

Future Logistics Corporation

Adva-Lite, Inc.

Axiant, LLC

Archway Cookies, LLC

Worldwide Medical Corporation

Factory 2-U Stores, Inc.

Nature Coast Commons, L.L.C.

Von Weise, Inc.
Joyce-Nardo, January E
Chama, Inc

AE Liquidation, Inc.
Opus East, LLC

Opus East, LLC

1919 Market Philadelphia, LLC.
Circle Y of Yoakum, Texas, Inc.
NVS Liquidating Company, Inc.

12/1/2011
12/1/2011
12/1/2011
12/1/2011
12/1/2011
12/1/2011
12/6/2011
12/8/2011

6/7/2011
6/21/2011
7/12/2011
7/18/2011
10/4/2011
11/8/2011

12/19/2011

7/6/2011

2/22/2011
2/24/2011
2/24/2011
3/10/2011
3/14/2011
3/17/2011
3/18/2011
3/25/2011
3/25/2011
3/25/2011
3/25/2011

4/8/2011
4/14/2011

43 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
64 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
68 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
45 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
71 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
61 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
40 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
77 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin
120 Ciardi Ciardi & Astin

70 Claybrook & Associates
743 Claybrook & Associates
716 Claybrook & Associates
351 Claybrook & Assaociates
154 Claybrook & Associates

79 Claybrook & Associates
843 Claybrook & Associates

665 Comly Auctioneers & Appraisers

992 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
218 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
4410 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
67 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
128 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
83 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
1280 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
1270 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
401 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
403 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
72 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
239 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
902 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee

Auctioneer for Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

$696.00
$4,287.50
$5,094.50
$3,524.50
$5,748.00
$2,706.00
$624.00
$30,832.50
$10,968.50

$2,743,129.02

$10,325.00
$46,487.50
$28,340.00
$37,732.50
$17,480.00
$18,580.00
$9,175.00
$168,120.00

$6,561.60

$34,225.00
$9,076.00
$295,987.00
$21,327.50
$53,715.00
$8,994.00
$39,631.00
$430,044.00
$73,308.50
$81,992.50
$133,529.50
$131,038.00
$241,116.00

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



05-12400
05-12400
00-4020

08-12029
99-2729

08-12323
09-12261
10-12204
05-10522
04-11518
09-14541
06-11196
08-12323
04-10111

07-10651

08-12323
08-12323
08-12180
09-10750
11-11230
07-11889
08-12323
07-11738
05-10203
08-12181
08-13422
09-12806
07-11079
09-10750
09-10778
09-11511
08-12193

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED
(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

DryKaor, Inc.

DryKor, Inc.

Allied Digital Technologies
Sierra Concrete Design, Inc.
Ted Parker Home Sales, Inc.
Archway Cookies, LLC
Opus East, LLC

1919 Market Philadelphia, LLC.
J. Silver Clothing, Inc.

Melun Industries, Inc.
AeroThrust Corp

Synthron, Inc.

Archway Cookies, LLC
Factory 2-U Stores, Inc.

RMFP Holdings, LLC

Archway Cookies, LLC
Archway Cookies, LLC

Hospital Partners of America, Inc.
MNC

Peregrine I, LLC

SH Liquidating, Inc.

Archway Cookies, LLC

Pope & Talbot, Inc.

American Business Financial Services, Inc.
Hospital Partners of America, Inc.
DHP Holdings Il Corporation
Meridian Automotive Systems, Inc.
Homebanc Mortgage Corporation
MNC (f/k/a Monaco Coach Corporation)
Sunset Aviation, Inc.

Jetdirect Aviation LLC

HRP Myrtle Beach Holdings, LLC

4/27/2011
4/27/2011
5/2/2011
6/7/2011
6/28/2011
7/18/2011
7/21/2011
9/8/2011
9/8/2011
9/21/2011
10/20/2011
10/21/2011
12/5/2011
12/13/2011

7/18/2011

3/14/2011
7/18/2011
7/25/2011
8/10/2011
10/21/2011
12/5/2011
12/5/2011
12/6/2011
12/8/2011
12/8/2011
12/8/2011
12/8/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/14/2011
12/14/2011
12/19/2011

203 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
204 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
1517 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
358 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
550 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
1031 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
560 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
90 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
439 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
216 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
548 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
324 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
1056 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.
4594 Cooch and Taylor, P.A.

340 Cooper Levenson April Niedelman & Wagenheim, P.A.

1001 Cozen O'Connor
1030 Cozen O'Connor
779 Cozen O'Connor
904 Cozen O'Connor
171 Cozen O'Connor
303 Cozen O'Connor
1055 Cozen O'Connor
1787 Cozen O'Connor
5258 Cozen O'Connor
14 Cozen O'Connor
1313 Cozen O'Connor
338 Cozen O'Connor
2613 Cozen O'Connor
982 Cozen O'Connor
409 Cozen O'Connor
105 Cozen O'Connor
669 Cozen O'Connor

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Attorneys to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Special Transaction Counsel to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Special Transaction Counsel to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

$59,653.50
$43,993.50
$33,731.50
$212,046.50
$45,332.00
$33,371.50
$20,218.50
$16,301.50
$209,134.50
$104,160.50
$181,591.00
$30,121.00
$20,161.50
$187,184.00

$2,750,985.00

$77,123.00

$139,387.00
$98,354.50
$473,508.50
$221,587.50
$187,831.00
$36,501.00
$50,070.00
$167,672.00
$146,643.00
$63,252.00
$112,600.00
$352,927.00
$111,816.00
$73,085.50
$181,780.00
$15,469.50
$120,178.50

TOTAL

TOTAL



00-01978
00-01979

09-10571

08-12646
08-12646
09-12278
09-10750
10-11060

07-10343
07-10343

02-12022

04-10111

08-10108

02-12067
01-02411

09-11293
09-13510

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

Silver Cinemas International, Inc. 11/30/2011

Siver Cinemas, Inc. 11/30/2011
WL Homes LLC 11/14/2011
Tweeter Opco, LLC 5/12/2011
Tweeter Opco, LLC 11/23/2011
Proliance International, Inc. 12/12/2011
MNC (f/k/a Monaco Coach Corporation) 12/13/2011
deCode Chemistry, Inc. 12/14/2011
Suffolk, LLC 1/5/2011
Suffolk, LLC 9/6/2011
Log On America, Inc. 5/12/2011
Factory 2-U Stores, Inc. 2/24/2011
Newstarcom Holdings, Inc. 7/18/2011
Donald Schaap 1/20/2011

Precision Specialty Metals, Inc  11/23/2011

5/25/2011
11/1/2011

NVF Company
Amity Entertainment, Inc.

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

1385 Daniel Scouler
17 Daniel Scouler

Trustee
Trustee

2562 Diamond Baker Mitchell, LLP Special Councel to Trustee

1152 Dilworth Paxson LLP
1294 Dilworth Paxson LLP
1162 Dilworth Paxson LLP
980 Dilworth Paxson LLP
94 Dilworth Paxson LLP

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Special Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

262 Dimitri L. Karapelou, LLC Counsel to Trustee
297 Dimitri L. Karapelou, LLC Counsel to Trustee

523 Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC Attorneys to Trustee

4407 Economists Incorporated Expert Witness to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee

579 Elmore & Wall, P.A.

49 Ferry, Joseph & Pearce, P.A. Counsel to Trustee
925 Ferry, Joseph & Pearce, P.A. Counsel to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

250 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.
73 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.

$2,552,663.00

$23,181.89
$8,704.94
$31,886.83

$5,665.00

$484,129.50
$259,802.00
$311,882.25
$46,860.50
$44,716.00
$1,147,390.25

$3,392.50
$29,028.00
$32,420.50

$32,663.50

$4,110.00

$6,222.50

$2,065.00
$46,351.00
$48,416.00

$38,158.00
$105,087.00

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



09-11909
10-12574
07-10943
07-11079
09-11293
09-13411

08-10832
08-10832

09-12759
01-1430

08-12180
01-10370
09-12741
08-12170
09-11547
09-12759
08-13041
09-12759
09-11045
08-12180
08-12181
05-20022

09-10007
09-10156
06-10825
09-12885
09-10294
01-01578
06-10164
08-11784

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED
(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

Viashow, Inc. 11/14/2011
Furniture Depot, LLC 11/30/2011
Alliance Bancorp, Inc. 12/5/2011

Homebanc Mortgage Corporation 12/13/2011
NVF Company 12/14/2011
American Nursing Services, Inc. 12/14/2011

Linens Holdings Co 9/29/2011
Linens Holding Co., et al. 1/28/2011
Transitional Holdings, Inc. 3/16/2011
Winstar Communications, Inc. 3/28/2011
Hospital Partners of America, Inc.  3/29/2011
American Tissue, Inc., et al., 4/13/2011
Weisman Discount Home Centers Inc.  4/20/2011
Sports Collectibles Acquisition Corp  4/21/2011
NPPI Holdings, Inc. 6/8/2011
Transitional Holdings, Inc. 7/8/2011
Downey Financial Corp 7/12/2011
Transitional Holdings, Inc. 8/10/2011
Ark Il Manufacturing,LLC 10/4/2011
Hospital Partners of America, Inc.  12/8/2011
Hospital Partners of America, Inc.  12/8/2011

American Remanufacturers, Inc. 12/12/2011

Whittard of Chelsea, Inc. 1/19/2001
Peden, Gregory G., Sr Peden Susan 2/7/2011
Dalecki, Stephen A, 4/14/2011
Dugan, Brad Michael 4/18/2011
Palmer, Simone Antoinette 6/6/2011
Ponderosa Fibres of America, Inc. 6/7/2011
Medtech Franchising, Inc. 7/1/2011
Saunders, Dudley T Jr & Prudence A 9/7/2011

102 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.
42 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.
359 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.
2612 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.
267 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.
195 Flaster/Greenberg P.C.

6895 Forman Holt Eliades & Ravi LLC
6527 Forman Holt Eliades & Ravin LLC

56 Fox Rothschild LLP
5278 Fox Rothschild LLP
720 Fox Rothschild LLP
4222 Fox Rothschild LLP
175 Fox Rothschild LLP
568 Fox Rothschild LLP
821 Fox Rothschild LLP
69 Fox Rothschild LLP
714 Fox Rothschild LLP
71 Fox Rothschild LLP
155 Fox Rothschild LLP
817 Fox Rothschild LLP
13 Fox Rothschild LLP
1186 Fox Rothschild LLP

71 George L. Miller
47 George L. Miller
168 George L. Miller
58 George L. Miller
41 George L. Miller
798 George L. Miller
19 George L. Miller
64 George L. Miller

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Special Conflicts for Trustee
Special Counsel to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Attorneys to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee
Attorneys to Trustee

Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee

$53,283.00
$10,822.00
$8,896.50
$209,128.82
$9,483.50
$18,433.50
$453,292.32

$245,321.50
$504,622.50
$749,944.00

$15,648.00
$171,382.00
$166,881.50
$78,733.00
$212,618.50
$244,506.50
$107,013.50
$33,033.50

$2,438,733.25

$35,033.50
$125,000.00
$90,765.00
$61,424.50
$154,664.50

$3,935,437.25

$5,913.69
$750.56
$4,970.14
$1,750.26
$2,290.79
$5,703.45
$27.68
$1,250.00

TOTAL

TOTAL



02-12067
10-11942
06-10883
08-10542
09-14266

09-12292

09-12741
08-11434
09-11875
08-12847
09-11547
01-10370
07-10651
08-13064
09-10384
08-10762
08-12180

01-1594

01-1430

07-10941

01-02411

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED
(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

Schaap, Donald

Toomey, Lisa A.

Foil Promotion, Inc.

Frederick Paul Van Dusen
William Maynard Sr. & Bonnie Lee Carr

Kainos Partners Holding Company, LLC

Weisman Discount Home Centers Inc.
CMT America Corp
Consolidated Bedding, Inc
NWL Holdings, Inc.

NPPI Holdings, Inc.

American Tissue, Inc., et al.,
RMFP Holdings, LLC

George J. Walsh, Sr.

Fluid Routing Solutions Intermediate Holding Corp
Adgate, Terry C

Hospital Partners of America, Inc.

Atlantic Gulf Communities Corporation

Winstar Communications, Inc.

Alliance Mortgage Investments, Inc.

Precision Specialty Metals, Inc

9/21/2011
10/5/2011
10/17/2011
10/18/2011
10/18/2011

10/24/2011

3/16/2011
4/18/2011
4/20/2011
5/12/2011
6/29/2011
7/11/2011
7/18/2011
7/18/2011

9/7/2011

9/8/2011
12/8/2011

8/12/2011

3/28/2011

12/5/2011

10/21/2011

61 George L. Miller
56 George L. Miller
113 George L. Miller
50 George L. Miller
40 George L. Miller

794 Gibbons P.C.

169 Giuliano Miller and Company,
636 Giuliano Miller and Company,
325 Giuliano Miller and Company,
1378 Giuliano Miller and Company,
825 Giuliano Miller and Company,
4239 Giuliano Miller and Company,
339 Giuliano Miller and Company,
70 Giuliano Miller and Company,
927 Giuliano Miller and Company,
39 Giuliano Miller and Company,
815 Giuliano Miller and Company,

1880 Gray Robinson

5281 Herrick, Feinstein LLP

449 Hilltop Advisors, LLC

918 Howard & Howard, C.P.A.

Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee

Special Counsel to Trustee

LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLC Solvency Experts & Accountant to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLc Accountants to Trustee
LLCc Trustee

LLc Accountants to Trustee

Accountants to Trustee

Litigation Counsel to Trustee

Special Financial Advisors & Consultants to Trustee

, Inc Accountants to Trustee

$2,314.85
$1,950.00
$48,330.59
$250.02
$5,096.65
$80,598.68

$7,449.50

$259,837.00
$47,845.00
$104,413.50
$296,050.50
$145,163.00
$16,128.50
$40,230.50
$1,880.50
$385,039.50
$1,950.36
$433,465.75
$1,732,004.11

$10,093.50

$35,045.00

$67,334.25

$16,919.50

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



09-13418
08-13041
08-13041

01-926

07-11405
03-10390
10-10397
08-12375
09-12264
09-12265
99-00888
06-11196

09-13411

01-1430

04-10111
08-12924
08-10273
06-10883
06-10883
08-12924
04-10111

03-12439
08-12020
04-10111

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

DBSI Cumberland at Granbury LP  6/22/2011

Downey Financial Corp 1/3/2011
Downey Financial Corp 7/12/2011
Muma Services, Inc. 5/25/2011
Joyce-Nardo, January E 2/18/2011
Worldwide Medical Corporation  2/24/2011
Boone, Joy Wyant 4/27/2011
Daniels, Christina M. 5/10/2011
APG |, LLC, A Delaware Limited L  7/21/2011
APG Il, LLC, A Delaware Limited 7/21/2011
The Cosmetic Center, Inc. 9/23/2011
Synthron, Inc. 10/21/2011
American Nursing Services, Inc. 12/14/2011
Winstar Communications, Inc. 3/28/2011
Factory 2-U Stores, Inc. 2/24/2011
Franklin Bank Corportation 4/18/2011
USA Detergents, Inc. 4/28/2011
Foil Promotion, Inc. 6/16/2011
Foil Promotion, Inc. 8/15/2011
Franklin Bank Corporation 11/8/2011
Factory 2-U Stores, Inc. 12/13/2011
Joseph Rychalsky Jr. 10/20/2011
Digangi Family Enterprises, Inc.  12/9/2011
Factory 2-U Stores, Inc. 12/13/2011

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

251 Hughes & Bentzen Co-Counsel to Trustee
587 Intelligent Discovery Solutions, Inc. Electronic Data Consultants to Trustee
717 Intelligent Discovery Solutions, Inc. Consultant to Trustee

4630 IVL Group Associates, LLC Claims Analyst to Trustee

79 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
219 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
53 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
39 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
556 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
558 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
1003 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee
327 Jeoffrey L. Burtch Trustee

194 Kaufman, Coren & Ress, P.C. Special Counsel to Trustee

5279 Kaye Scholer LLP Counsel to Trustee

4411 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Preference Litigation Counsel to Trustee
209 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Counsel to Trustee
336 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Counsel to Trustee
94 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Counsel to Trustee
105 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Counsel to Trustee
240 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Counsel to Trustee

4598 Kiehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP Preference Litigation Counsel to Trustee

114 Mmaster, Sidlow & Associates P.A. Accountants to Trustee
98 Master, Sidlow & Associates P.A. Accountants to Trustee
4597 Master, Sidlow & Associates P.A. Accountants to Trustee

$13,220.00
$494,022.22
$172,007.40
$679,249.62

$81,600.00

$6,856.70
$12,408.45
$2,067.56
$2,050.04
$62,591.31
$394,887.40
$208,168.66
$81,061.00
$770,091.12

$17,358.75

$22,818.70

$133,837.50
$766,464.00
$753,617.50
$22,603.00
$182,948.50
$43,171.00
$37,402.00

$1,940,043.50

$1,082.30
$982.50
$1,877.42

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



08-12020
09-12261
08-13031

02-11620
10-11775
01-926

02-11620

02-12022

07-10343
08-13013
09-10982
06-10166
08-12924
10-11060
08-12646
09-11293
09-13490
09-14154
08-12939
08-12939
05-10203
09-10750
09-10982
06-10883
06-10166
09-10377
09-10378
09-10377
09-10377
08-12924

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

Digangi Family Enterprises, Inc.
Opus East, LLC
AE Liquidation, Inc.

Student Finance Corp
Lorraine Bailey

Muma Services, Inc.

Student Finance Corportation

Log On America, Inc.

Suffolk, LLC

Act Electronics, Inc.

IH1, Inc.

World Health Alternatives, Inc
Franklin Bank Corportation
Decode Chemistry
Tweeter Opco, LLC

NVF Company

TAG Aviation USA, Inc.
Bluehippo Funding, LLC
DayJet Services LLC
DayJet Services LLC

American Business Financial Services, Inc.

MNC

IH1, Inc.

Foil Promotion, Inc.

World Health Alternatives, Inc
Transitional Holdings, Inc.

Transit Television Network, LLC
Transit Television Network, LLC
Transit Television Network, LLC

Franklin Bank Corporation

2/4/2011
2/11/2011
3/25/2011

4/19/2011

5/3/2011
11/9/2011
12/7/2011

5/12/2011

2/15/2011
2/15/2011
2/24/2011
4/13/2011
4/18/2011
5/10/2011
5/25/2011
5/25/2011
5/25/2011
5/25/2011

6/7/2011

6/7/2011
7/21/2011
8/10/2011
8/11/2011
8/15/2011
8/25/2011
9/21/2011
9/21/2011
9/23/2011
9/23/2011
11/8/2011

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

90 Master, Sidlow & Associates, P.A. Accountants to Trustee
364 Master, Sidlow & Associates, P.A. Accountants to Trustee
1269 Master, Sidlow & Associates, P.A. Accountants to Trustee

2107 McCarter & English LLP

65 McCarter & English LLP
4658 McCarter & English, LLP
2161 McCarter & English, LLP

522 Michael B. Joseph

272 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
201 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1119 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1321 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
210 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
80 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1168 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
249 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
48 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
229 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
161 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
162 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
5118 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
903 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1575 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
104 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1394 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
66 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
88 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
68 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
90 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
241 Miller Coffey Tate LLP

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Trustee

Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee

$4,295.02
$7,312.76
$1,883.40
$17,433.40

$60,330.50
$21,544.80
$43,477.50
$163,806.25
$289,159.05

$55,693.41

$56,842.00
$143,536.00
$243,903.00
$100,969.00
$353,230.50
$57,643.00
$142,163.00
$52,912.50
$115,188.50
$18,961.00
$4,669.00
$25,170.00
$910,110.00
$310,918.00
$59,920.50
$34,562.50
$44,665.00
$30,843.00
$66,057.00
$30,843.00
$66,057.00
$85,946.50

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



09-10571
09-11909
07-11738
08-12646
09-12278
07-11079
09-10750
09-11293
10-11060
09-10982

09-10159
09-12977

09-11990

09-14584

05-10203

07-10343

09-10384

09-10571

04-10111

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

WL Homes LLC

Viashow, Inc.

Pope & Talbot, Inc.

Tweeter Opco, LLC

Proliance International, Inc.
Homebanc Mortgage Corporation
MNC (f/lk/a Monaco Coach Corporation)
NVF Company

deCode Chemistry, Inc.

IH 1, Inc.

Hispanic Yellow Pages Network LLC
Qimonda Finance LLC

Janet E. Fraipont

Brosius-Eliason Co.

American Business Financial Services, Inc.

Suffolk, LLC

Carolina Fluid Handling Intermediate Holding Corp

WL Homes LLC

Factory 2-U Stores, Inc.

11/14/2011
11/14/2011

12/6/2011

12/8/2011
12/12/2011
12/13/2011
12/13/2011
12/14/2011
12/14/2011
12/19/2011

5/18/2011
12/13/2011

10/17/2011

12/5/2011

6/23/2011

5/18/2011

9/29/2011

8/29/2011

12/13/2011

2560 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
103 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1786 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1302 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1161 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
2611 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
979 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
266 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
95 Miller Coffey Tate LLP
1752 Miller Coffey Tate LLP

130 Montague S. Claybrook
23 Montague S. Claybrook

73 Morris James LLP

76 Nai Emory Hill Real Estate Services, Inc.

5 107 Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP and Kaufman, Coren & Ress, P.C.

282 Olshan Grundman Frome Rosenzweig & Wolosky LLP

932 Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP

2304 Palumbo Bergstrom LLP

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee
Accountants to Trustee

Trustee
Trustee

Counsel to Trustee

Real Estate Consulting Agent to Trustee

Special Litigation Counsel to Trustee

Special Counsel to Trustee

Special Counsel to Trustee

Special Counsel to Trustee

4596 Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick & Raspanti LLP Counsel tO Trustee

$759,486.00
$79,197.00
$33,240.00
$86,868.00
$172,687.00
$268,697.50
$279,841.50
$22,932.00
$21,661.50
$288,759.00
$4,968,479.50

$9,898.74
$2,040.41
$11,939.15

$6,272.50

$4,110.49

$73,404.39

$63,484.50

$218,682.21

$20,370.00

$52,795.00

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



04-10111

08-12100
08-11382
07-11276
07-10264
08-12100
09-12643
07-10264

08-10832

06-10166

08-12029

06-11164

11-12404

04-10111
04-10111

09-13418

03-11508

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

Factory 2-U Stores, Inc. 2/24/2011
Leisure Fitness, Inc. 2/16/2011
National Dry Cleaners, Inc. 6/21/2011
Avado Brands, Inc. 6/23/2011
Adva-Lite, Inc. 7/18/2011
Leisure Fitness, Inc. 7/18/2011
Future Logistics Corporation 11/8/2011
Adva-Lite, Inc. 12/19/2011
Linens Holding Co., et al. 2/17/2011
World Health Alternatives, Inc  11/14/2011
Sierra Concrete Design, Inc. 6/7/2011
Elrod Holdings Corp 5/25/2011

Liberty State Benefits of Delaware Inc. 12/23/2011

2/24/2011
12/13/2011

Factory 2-U Stores, Inc.
Factory 2-U Stores, Inc.

DBSI Cumberland at Granbury LP  6/22/2011

Troll Communications, LLC 2/8/2011

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

4409 Pietragallo Gordon Alfano Bosick & Raspanti, LLP Counsel tO Trustee

334 Pinckney,
744 Pinckney,
1232 Pinckney,
830 Pinckney,
350 Pinckney,
78 Pinckney,
844 Pinckney,

Harris & Weidinger,
Harris & Weidinger,
Harris & Weidinger,
Harris & Weidinger,
Harris & Weidinger,
Harris & Weidinger,
Harris & Weidinger,

6544 Protiviti Inc.

LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC
LLC

1434 Recovery Systems, Inc.

359 Richard McKnight, P.C.

372 RSI

315 Schiff Hardin LLP

4408 Shepherd G. Pryor IV
4595 Shepherd G. Pryor IV

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Finanacial Advisors to Trustee

Collection Agent to Trustee

Special Counsel to Trustee

Collections Agent for Trustee

Co-Counsel to Trustee

Financial Consultant to Trustee
Financial Consultant to Trustee

252 smith Katzenstein & Jenkins, LLP Co-Counsel to Trustee

459 Steven W. Mihlstin, CPA Accountants to Trustee

$66,090.50
$118,885.50

$19,290.00
$58,621.72
$8,957.31
$3,092.88
$9,633.40
$3,224.30
$56,277.88
$159,097.49

$273,773.40

$1,575.00

$37,613.00

$52,987.00

$179,285.60

$47,040.00
$9,360.00
$56,400.00

$13,165.00

$10,870.56

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



08-12180

08-12180

09-10873
10-11371

08-13031

09-10982
09-10982

08-12180

09-12261

08-10108

02-12022

08-11846

08-10960

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED

Hospital Partners of America, Inc.

Hospital Partners of America, Inc.

Bio-Fuel of Tennessee LLC
Moll Industries, Inc.

AE Liquidation, Inc.

IH1, Inc.
IH 1, Inc.

Hospital Partners of America, Inc.

Opus East, LLC

Newstarcom Holdings, Inc.

Log On America, Inc.

Brian and Leona S. Johnson

Idleaire Technologies Corporation

1/26/2011

12/8/2011

7/25/2011
12/8/2011

12/21/2011

5/25/2011
12/19/2011

10/17/2011

7/21/2011

12/19/2011

5/12/2011

11/9/2011

7/14/2011

(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

687 Subranni Ostrove & Zauber Counsel to Trustee

816 Subranni Zauber LLC

Special Counsel to Trustee

86 Sullivan Hazeltine Allinson LLC Counsel to Trustee
748 Sullivan Hazeltine Allinson LLC Counsel to Trustee

1363 Sutin, Thayer & Browne

Litigation Counsel to Trustee

1433 Swanson, Martin & Bell LLp Counsel to Trustee
1751 Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP Counsel to Trustee

794 Taggart Morton LLC

559 The Land Partners, Inc

621 Trustee

524 Verdolino & Lowey, P.C.

Special Counsel to Trustee

Real Estate Consultant to Trustee

Flaster/Greenberg P.C.

Accountants to Trustee

87 Weik, Nitsche & Dougherty Special Counsel to Trustee

699 Weir & Partners LLP

Counsel to Trustee

$38,575.00

$53,715.00

$15,011.25
$338,045.50
$353,056.75
$11,142.90

$19,067.34

$42,604.01

$61,671.35

$35,884.50

$41,370.00

$42.96

$2,290.50

$5,833.34

$56,454.00

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



09-10571

06-10166

10-11855

09-10571
09-10571
09-10571

09-10571

08-13031
09-12261
10-12204
08-12973
09-12261
06-11196
09-14541

USBC DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 2011 PROFESSIONAL FEES AWARDED
(LISTED BY RECIPIENT)

WL Homes LLC 12/14/2011
World Health Alternatives, Inc 3/18/2011
Christopher J. Tigani 6/29/2011
WL Homes LLC 8/29/2011
WL Homes LLC 8/31/2010
WL Homes LLC 9/6/2011
WL Homes LLC 10/26/2011
AE Liquidation, Inc. 3/25/2011
Opus East, LLC 3/25/2011
1919 Market Philadelphia, LLC. 3/25/2011
NVS Liquidating Company, Inc.  4/14/2011
Opus East, LLC 7/21/2011
Synthron, Inc. 10/21/2011
AeroThrust Corp 10/24/2011

2651 Weir & Partners LLP

1303 wheeler, Wolfenden & Dwares, P.A.

234 William F. Comly & Son, Inc.

2305 Wood, Smith, Henning & Berman LLP
2308 wood, Smith, Henning & Berman LLP
2319 Wood, Smith, Henning & Berman LLP

2477 York Risk Service Group Inc.

1268 Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
402 Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
71 Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
901 Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
561 Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
325 Young Conway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
550 Young Conway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP

Special Conflict Counsel to trustee

Accountants to Trustee

Auctioneer for Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee

Claims Administrator to Trustee

Counsel to Trustee
Co-Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Counsel to Trustee
Co-Counsel to Trustee
Labor Law Counsel to Trustee
Special Counsel to Trustee

$16,798.00
$73,252.00

$13,241.50

$34,402.66

$33,000.50
$33,000.50
$33,000.50
$99,001.50

$522,105.73

$15,953.00
$10,283.50
$48,576.00
$9,185.50
$251,252.43
$3,297.50
$4,783.50
$343,331.43

$35,248,020.10

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL

TOTAL



